

No. 17-424

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**MAYOR SYLVESTER TURNER AND CITY OF HOUSTON,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**JACK PIDGEON AND LARRY HICKS,
RESPONDENTS.**

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RONALD C. LEWIS
City Attorney

JUDITH L. RAMSEY
Chief, General Litigation
Section

KATHLEEN HOPKINS ALSINA
Senior Assistant City
Attorney

CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL
DEPARTMENT
900 Bagby, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

WALLACE B. JEFFERSON
Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS W. ALEXANDER
MELANIE PLOWMAN
NICHOLAS BACARISSE

ALEXANDER DUBOSE
JEFFERSON & TOWNSEND
LLP

515 Congress Avenue
Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
(512) 482-9300
wjefferson@adjtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. There is no obstacle to review. 1

 A. The Court has adopted a pragmatic approach to 28 U.S.C. 1257’s finality requirement 1

 B. The City has Article III standing 5

 C. The Texas judgment instructs lower courts that *Obergefell* does not require equality of benefits. 8

II. Pidgeon’s other objections highlight the importance of the question presented 9

 A. The Texas court’s decision directly conflicts with *Obergefell*. 9

 B. This Court need not await further litigation before deciding the issue 10

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	7
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	6
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 405 U.S. 1020 (1972)	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	7
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	2, 3
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	6
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016) (per curiam)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6

<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	2
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) (per curiam)	4, 5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	7
<i>Swilley v. McCain</i> , 374 S.W.2d 871 (Tex. 1964)	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001)	4

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. 1257	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	11
